CASE NUMBER CR-2290-16-C IN THE 139TH DISTRICT COURT THE STATE OF TEXAS VS OF HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS VICTOR M. RODELO AGENCY CASE NO. 16-126 O'CLOCK ALM MAY 07 2018 ORDER OF FORFEITURE AND FOR DESTRUCTION TO SEA HINOJOSA CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE PLANT OR PROPERISH OF On this day came to be considered the State's motion for forfeiture and destruction of c substance plant or property, and the Court having considered the same, is of the opinion that said motion be and it is hereby GRANTED. It is therefore ORDERED by this Court that the controlled substance plant or property described in State's Exhibit "A" Be returned to its rightful owner. 1. 2. [X] Be destroyed by the law enforcement agency holding such property according to the agency's rules and procedures and State law. Be forfeited to the State of Texas for use by the law enforcement agency holding such property. 3. It is further ORDERED by this court that a statement containing the names of the persons who

Signed this

2019

witnessed the destruction as well as the details of the destruction be prepared and submitted to this Court.

JUDGE PRESIDING 139TH DISTRICT COURT HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS

CASE NUMBER CR-2290-16-C

THE STATE OF TEXAS VS VICTOR M. RODELO

IN THE 139TH DISTRICT COURT

OF

HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS

AGENCY CASE NO. 16-126

STATEMENT OF DESTRUCTION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE PLANT OR PROPERTY

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THIS COURT:

, ,	dazar, a peace officer employed by t	•	•
			or property forfeited to the State in the March, 201, at: o'clockm.,
	Hidalgo County,		
	·		
	·		
			
and such destruction	was witnessed by Jorge A. Salazar	and	
	[!		
	·		Jorge A. Salazar
	•		Printed Name of Officer
			Signature of Officer
	:		Signature of Officer
Subscribed at	nd sworn to before me on this the $_$	day of	<u> </u>
	i I		
	•		
	•		
			Notary Public
			Commission expires:



8

Case No. CR-2290-16-C (COUNT ONE) TRN 9220525755 A001

THE STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 139TH DISTRICT COURT

V. § OF

VICTOR CARILLO RODELO, § HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS

DEFENDANT SID:TX-16230568

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION BY COURT & SENTENCE TO THE INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE

DATE OF JUDGMENT: September 19th, 2019

JUDGE PRESIDING: J.R. BOBBY FLORES
COURT REPORTER: JESSE SALAZAR

ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE: BEN ABILA

ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT: JUAN SONNY PALACIOS

OFFENSE CODE: 35620012

OFFENSE: POSS MARIJ >50LBS<=2,000LBS, AS

CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT

DATE OF OFFENSE: MAY 18, 2016

DEGREE OR OFFENSE: FELONY 2ND DEGREE

STATUTE FOR OFFENSE: 481.121(B)(5)

APPLICABLE PUNISHMENT RANGE: 2-20 YEARS IN PRISON/MAX \$10,000

(Including enhancements if any): FINE

CHARGING INSTRUMENT: INDICTMENT or INFORMATION

PLEA TO OFFENSE: GUILTY

TERMS OF PLEA AGREEMENT OR

FINDINGS OF THE COURT, TO WIT,

PUNISHMENT IMPOSED: FIVE (5) YEARS IMPRISONMENT

PLACE OF IMPRISONMENT: INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION OF THE

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL

JUSTICE

FINE: NONE

RESTITUTION: NONE

CREDIT FOR TIME SPENT IN JAIL: 125 DAYS

DISMISS: NONE

CONSIDER: NONE

PLEA TO ENHANCEMENT NONE

PARAGRAPH(S):

FINDING TO ENHANCEMENT: NONE

FINDING ON DEADLY WEAPON: NONE, OO

COURT COSTS: \$ كالم

DATE SENTENCE IMPOSED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2016

On AUGUST 25, 2016, the above numbered and entitled cause was regularly reached and called for trial, and the State appeared by BEN ABILA, and the Defendant and the Defendant's attorney, JUAN SONNY PALACIOS, were also present. Thereupon both sides



Case No. CR-2290-16-C (COUNT ONE) TRN 9220525755 A001

THE STATE OF TEXAS

IN THE 139TH DISTRICT COURT

v.

OF

VICTOR CARILLO RODELO,

HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS

DEFENDANT

SID:TX-16230568

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION BY COURT & SENTENCE TO THE INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE

DATE OF JUDGMENT:

JUDGE PRESIDING: J.R. BOBBY FLORES

COURT REPORTER: JESSE SALAZAR

BEN ABILA

ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE:

ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT: JUAN SONNY PALACIOS

OFFENSE CODE: 35620012

OFFENSE: POSS MARIJ >50LBS<=2,000LBS, AS

CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT

DATE OF OFFENSE: MAY 18, 2016

DEGREE OR OFFENSE:

FELONY 2ND DEGREE

STATUTE FOR OFFENSE: 481.121(B)(5)

APPLICABLE PUNISHMENT RANGE:

2-20 YEARS IN PRISON/MAX \$10,000

(Including enhancements if any): FINE

CHARGING INSTRUMENT:

INDICTMENT or INFORMATION

PLEA TO OFFENSE: **GUILTY**

TERMS OF PLEA AGREEMENT OR

FINDINGS OF THE COURT, TO WIT,

PUNISHMENT IMPOSED: PLACE OF IMPRISONMENT:

FIVE (5) YEARS IMPRISONMENT INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION OF THE

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL

JUSTICE

FINE: NONE

RESTITUTION: NONE

CREDIT FOR TIME SPENT IN JAIL: 125 DAYS

DISMISS: NONE

CONSIDER: NONE

PLEA TO ENHANCEMENT

NONE

PARAGRAPH(S):

COURT COSTS:

NONE

FINDING TO ENHANCEMENT:

FINDING ON DEADLY WEAPON:

DATE SENTENCE IMPOSED:

SEPTEMBER 19, 2016

On AUGUST 25, 2016, the above numbered and entitled cause was regularly reached and called for trial, and the State appeared by BEN ABILA, and the Defendant and the Defendant's attorney, JUAN SONNY PALACIOS, were also present. Thereupon both sides



announced ready for trial, and the Defendant, Defendant's attorney, and the State's attorney agreed in open court and in writing to waive a jury in the trial of this cause and to submit it to the Court. The Court consented to the waiver of a jury. The Defendant further waived the reading of the indictment or information, and, upon being asked by the Court as to how the Defendant pleaded, entered a plea of GUILTY to the offense of POSS MARIJ >50LBS<=2,000LBS, AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT, FELONY 2ND DEGREE. Furthermore, as to the enhancement paragraphs, if any, the Defendant entered a plea of NONE.

Thereupon, the Court admonished the Defendant of the range of punishment attached to the offense, that any recommendation of the State is not binding on the Court, that the existence of a plea bargain limits the right of an appeal to only pre-trial matters raised and preserved, and that if the Defendant is not a citizen of the United States of America, a plea of guilty or no contest may result in deportation under federal law; it appeared to the Court that the Defendant was competent to stand trial and was not influenced in making said plea(s) by any consideration of fear or by any persuasion prompting a confession of guilt; and that the Defendant understood the admonitions of the Court and was aware of the consequences of the plea(s); and the Court received the free and voluntary plea(s), which are now entered of record in the minutes of the Court.

The Court then proceeded to hear evidence from the State and the Defendant and, having heard argument of counsel, found there was sufficient evidence to support the Defendant's plea and found the Defendant guilty of the offense of POSS MARIJ >50LBS<=2,000LBS, AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT, FELONY 2ND DEGREE, committed on MAY 18, 2016, and made a finding of NONE on the enhancement paragraph(s), if any. The Court then assessed punishment at FIVE (5) YEARS in the INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE and a Fine of NONE.

A pre-sentence investigation report WAS DONE according to Article 42.12, Sec. 9, CCP.

And thereupon on **SEPTEMBER 19, 2016**, the Court then asked the Defendant whether the Defendant had anything to say why the sentence should not be pronounced upon Defendant, and the Defendant having answered nothing in bar thereof, the Court proceeded to pronounce sentence upon Defendant.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court that the Defendant is guilty of the offense of POSS MARIJ >50LBS<=2,000LBS, AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT, FELONY 2ND DEGREE, committed on MAY 18, 2016; that the punishment is fixed at FIVE (5) YEARS in the INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, and a Fine of NONE; and that the State of Texas do have and recover of the Defendant all court costs in this prosecution expended, for which execution will issue.

It is further **ORDERED** by the Court that the Defendant be taken by the authorized agent of the State of Texas or by the Sheriff of Hidalgo County, Texas, and be safely conveyed and delivered to the Director of the Institutional Division of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice there to be confined in the manner and for the period aforesaid, and the Defendant is hereby remanded to the custody of the Sheriff of Hidalgo County, Texas, until such time as the Sheriff can obey the directions of this sentence.



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

